N-P016(20)/2/2024-PGMEB-NMC I/3718775/2024

द्रभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फैक्स/Fax : 0091-11-25367024 ई-मेल/E-mail :

pgmeb\_section@nmc.org.in

पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka,Phase - 1, New Delhi-

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग National Medical Commission

स्नातकोत्तर आयुर्विज्ञान शिक्षा बोर्ड
Postgraduate Medical Education Board (PGMEB)

F.No. N-P016(20)/2/2024-PGMEB-NMC

Dated:

## **Public Notice**

Subject: Extension of last date for submission of Annual Declaration Report in respect of PG Medical Courses- reg.

Post Graduate Medical Education Board(PGMEB) vide Public Notice of even number dated 01.10.2024 had directed all the Medical Colleges/Institutes running PG Medical Courses to submit the Annual Declaration Report along with the requisite fee of Rs. 50,000/- plus 18% GST for each PG Medical Course being conducted by them, on the designated NMC's portal by 31.10.2024.

- 2. A number of requests have been received in this Board for extension of last date of submission of the Report on the online portal due to the festival month. Accordingly, this Board has decided to extend the last date of submission of Annual declaration Report from 31.10.2024 to 15.11.2024 and no further extension will be provided.
- 3. The other terms and conditions mentioned in the aforesaid Public Notice dated 01.10.2024 shall remain the same.

(Dr. Vijay Oza) President,PGMEB

(Dr B.Srinivas)
Secretary NMC

N-P016(20)/2/2024-PGMEB-NMC 1/3718775/2024